85,815 85,831 85,831 –

 * Excludes deferred income received

 Currency risk

 In respect of other monetary assets and liabilities held in currencies other than the Singapore dollars, the Group ensures
that the net exposure to currency fluctuation is kept to an acceptable level. The Group does not have significant currency
risks.

 Interest rate risk

 The Group’s exposure to changes in interest rates relates primarily to interest-earning financial assets and interest-
bearing financial liabilities. Interest rate risk is managed by the Group on an on-going basis with the primary objective of
limiting the extent to which net interest expense could be affected by an adverse movement in interest rates.

 For the variable rate financial instruments, 50 basis points (bp) increase/decrease at the reporting date would have
(decreased)/increased the Group’s profit before tax by the amounts as shown below. The analysis assumes that all other
variables remain constant.

Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d)
YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2012

Raffles Medical Group Annual Report 201280

15 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

 Interest rate risk (cont’d)

  Profit before tax in
  income statement
  50 bp  50 bp
  increase decrease
 Group $’000 $’000

 31 December 2012
 Variable rate instruments (80) 80

 31 December 2011
 Variable rate instruments (90) 90

 The Company did not have variable rate instruments at the reporting date and at the end of the last financial year.

 Fair values

 The carrying amounts of financial assets and liabilities with a maturity of less than one year (including trade and other
receivables, cash and cash equivalents, and trade and other payables) are assumed to approximate their fair values
because of the short period to maturity. All other financial assets and liabilities are discounted to determine their fair
values.

  Financial assets and liabilities

 The carrying amounts of financial assets and liabilities shown in the statement of financial position are as follow: